
1st Year $32,041.14 2 $384,493.65 $142.17 

2nd Year $33,168.96 2 $398,027.54 $147.15 

3rd Year $34,314.11 2 $411,769.34 $152.30 

4th Year $35,504.22 2 $426,050.60 $157.63 

5th Year $36,742.42 2 $440,908.99 $163.14 

1st Year $7,845.61 0.5 $94,147.35 $142.17 

2nd Year $8,104.89 0.5 $97,258.65 $147.15 

3rd Year $8,377.89 0.5 $100,534.67 $152.30 

4th Year $8,658.54 0.5 $103,902.50 $157.63 

5th Year $8,950.63 0.5 $107,407.56 $163.14 

1st Year $23,982.34 1.5 $287,788.02 $142.17 

2nd Year $24,843.04 1.5 $298,116.45 $147.15 

3rd Year $25,734.81 1.5 $308,817.74 $152.30 

4th Year $26,662.33 1.5 $319,947.93 $157.63 

5th Year $27,593.49 1.5 $331,121.88 $163.14 

Old Town Hall

Government 
Center

Page 11 of 12

Engineer - emergency call-
back/extra duty ($ per 

hour)

Police 
Headquarters

5.0       FEE PROPOSAL FORM:  Company Name:      AffinEco, LLC d/b/a United Services of America                                                 – page 1
Bidder shall submit separate prices for each facility. Award of contract may be made in total to one bidder. The City reserves the right to award this Bid in total to 
one or more vendors, as determined by the Purchasing Agent, to be in the best interest of the City of Stamford.

Grand TotalBuilding Year Engineer(s) ($) Specify # of Engineer(s)



City of Stamford 

Engineers 
Submitted by United Services of America, Inc., an AffinEco LLC Co. 

  Pricing Notes/Assumptions 

 

 Our pricing is based on getting paid for the current month by the end of that month.   
 

 We have allocated travel (milage) expense between the Police Headquarters and Old Town Hall for the shared 
engineer. 
 

 All the engineers are priced at 40 hours work week.  Any additional work time will be billed separately at an 

additional cost to the client.  

 

 We have a 4-hour call in minimum (this does not apply to hold over from a regular shift). This allows us to pay 

our employees enough to come in to work and complies with our union contract. Hold over time will be based 

on actual time and no minimum. That said we will only charge you for what the engineers charge us for.  

 

 AffinEco LLC dba United Services of America will abide by all local 30 union holidays in the CBA. Any difference in 

client holidays or any work performed on a holiday will be billed as an extra at a Double-Time rate.  (Note: Pay 

for work on a Holiday for Local 30 union employees per the CBA is Double-Time which we be calculated by 

taking the in the in-effect contract OT rate at the time, dividing it by 1.5 to get it to Straight-Time and then 

multiplying by 2 to get it to a Double-Time rate. This is in addition to the eight (8) hours of holiday pay for the 

engineer which is included in our contract price). 

 The Local 30 engineering contract expires on December 31, 2024.  We have now factored in the new wages and 
benefits to our updated pricing. We have also estimated the increases beyond the above date using the same 
percentage cost increases each year. Our price for the current wage categories and staffing levels are now firm 
for the entire contract and optional years.  
 

 The Local 30 engineering contract is complete. 

 

 Should there be a need for an increased number of Contractor’s Employees, or the City requests an increase in 
the number of staff provided, the parties shall confer regarding the appropriate change in contract price and 
conditions. Any changes shall be reduced to writing and signed by both Client and Contractor. Any new costs of 
approved changes or modifications shall be retroactive to the time such change was made and only if additional 
staffing was provided to accommodate such change.  
 

 Our pricing is predicated on the client paying by ACH or electronic payment within terms. 
 

 In the event of any significant changes in statutory tax laws, regulations, or requirements (including, but not 
limited to the Affordable Care Act and minimum wage), whether of Federal, State or Municipal jurisdiction, 
which significantly impact pricing, we reserve the right to pass thru these adjustments. 

 

 Payment terms shall be net 30 days.   


